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1. APPELLA·TE-· DECISIONS - PAPP v. TRENTON$ 

MICHAEL- PA-PF:- and ELIZA-BETH- PAPP, ) 
Partners, trad1ng as PARADISE~ 
ROBERT PALMER.- ancl SAMU];!, S'TROMAN, ) 

Appellants, ) 

=vs-

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
CITY OF .. TRENTON; 

) 

) 

--------------------~=~~~~~=~:~ ___ ) 

NOVEMBER 30, 1954. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Albert Ho Rees., Jr~, EsqG and LeonardJ. Wi.lliams, Esq., 
Attorneys for Appellants. 

Loui,~ Josephson,, Esq ... ~ by John A. :Brieger J Esq~ 9 Attorney for 
Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The issue rais_ed by this appeal relates to the validity of two 
special conditions imposed by the respondent a.gainst the current 
plenary retail consumption license held by the appellants, Michael and 
Elizabeth Papp~ for premises at 301 Union Street, Trenton. These con­
ditions were contained in a reaolution, dated June.30., 1954,.granting 
a renewal of the license, and are as follows~ 

L ~1.at no music of any nature or kind 'be played upon or i1'il 
said licensed premises, exeepting music furnished by radio, tele­
vi~CJ ion .9 or jul{:e box" 

2. That the closing hour for the conduct and operation of the 
business upon said licensed premises shall be not later than 
12 o 0 clock. mid.night for each and ever·y Clay of the term of the 
license·. · 

Application fo1,, stay of the condit:tons pending this appeal was 
denied with respea·t to the first condition and granted as to the 
second conditiop. 

The tavern tn quest:.ton is located in an area which is predomin­
antly residential~ although several neighboFhood stores are situated 
ther~e 0 In June 1953J the licens,ees installed a. colored orchestra_, 
cons1$t1ng of drtuns 1 piano and tru.m.pet 

Several persons residing in the vicinity testified that the noises 
emanating from the tavern, as a result of the extremely loud music· and 
the accompanying singing and Glapping of hands by the members of the 
orchestra· and the patrons~ caused them extreme discomfort and many 
sleepless nights, especially on week endso On the other hand,· several 
other nearby residen~a t~sti~ied that. the ~oise did not bother them. 
As is usual in this type of case, the reaction of these witnesses-, 
who reside within heari~g range of the noise, varies in direct pro­
portion to th~ir sensibilities to the type of music, singing and kin­
dred noises emanati~g from the taverne A com~laint of excessive noise 
lend.a itself~ ·at best~ only to subjective p:re>of, and what is p1easing 
and moderate to one may be extremely distres.sing and raucous to 
another.,, 

However, one of the respondent us investigators testified that 
the orchestra. could be heard fer a dista.nee of a block away and that, 
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on several oeo,a.sions.&· he found it neeessary to a~ution' the liceii= 
see:s abou:t, tne exeessively load playing 0-f _the· orchestra. He also 
s,tated that .th~ ~ave:J;i_:n was not equipped with. air -e0.r.id~ t.ioning e As 
a: result.$ tltie: doors arid windows, of the ·tavern ~re ,kept .. open for a 
substantial. part·· ef the year · , ' 

A ·sp·e·.e.ial efficer, employ~d by the· 1ieense_es . to: maintain 
o·rder, '()D the· ·11eens.ed premises, testified that both he amd Mr" Pa.pp~ 
had oec~sio:n .. t_o. :direct the orchestra uto play _a little more 
·qute:tlyn .. The·· lieensee,s « bartender described the mus.ic played as 
ujazz 11

, arid that, at midnight, he uwould tell the band to cut down 
and not play._ S:o ... l?.ud'' ~ , · · 

Up6.:r:1 -~- ~a:reful con~iderati_on of all the evid,ence relating to 
the sp,e.c-.1al cicD.r.t41tion concerning the e~imin~tion .of live music$ I 
cannot eoncil,ude tnat its imposit:io.n. lacks sufficient. justification 
and. 1 t is,:: .~h$r·eror.e, a.ffirmed . 

. • l, •, .. 

'w1in respect to the seco:n'd eonditi.on,: it has already been 
he.ld that a. -~¢licipal issuing authority has no. power to impose a 
discrimin~t·q:ey. closing hour in individual eases o In Oesa:r v. 
Tr.enton-3 Bulletin .. 951.9 Item 2.9 former Director Cavicchia held.I> when. 
considering:-.a · sbri-ilar condition impos.ed by thi.s respon9-ent,9 as 
.follows· i , · · · · ' · 

nOtir Sta~e Alcoholic Beverage Law (in Ros'. 33 il...,ltO) 
empowers.tl;le governing body of each municipality to limit~ 
by ordinanc·e_, the hours between which the sale of .alcoholic 
be-verag~s at _retail may be made~ It wo-uld seem clear that 
th.e int.e:ndment of the statutory authorization in this i'i)egard 
in IL$.,. :SJgl-40 (taken together with R.S. 33i1=94) is that a 

·given rrit.Ulicipa.li'ty us hours for the sale of alcoholic bever= 
ages may.be fixed by ordinance only and not.by a·special con= 
dit·ion ~de)? R. So 33gl-32& It has long been held that 
municipal<tio.urs of sale and closing mtist· be· uniform with 
:r:e:spe,ct to all licensees of the same class 0 (See Re <t.rillo J 

Bul.le~in 2.53, Item 4) Re HarringtQ_£.9 Bulletin 118$ Item_ 13; 
Re Lamaon; Bulletin 118°; Item 6.)' Re Wenzel, Bulletin 19.9 
Item 7~) 

nPursua.nt to Trenton ~s alcoholic beve·r;ag,e· ordinance tavern 
owners a.re permitted to remain open for' busine-ss until 2 gQQ 

·a.m,. week round. I find that respondent had no jurisdiction 
to impose.the 8midnight closingu special condition herein on 
appeal .. That special condition is disapproved and held t;o be 
-of no biri·~ing. fore e or effect., 

uin. EetH~y.:Ro~sJJ ·rnc·., v. Union Township, Bulletin. 435, Item 
· 12, an il. H30 p .. m~ curfew was. imposed upon a Sir)gl,e licensee 
in the face of an ordinance fixing the municipal closing hour 
at· 3 :OO a.;.nL The special condition in that ~a~e may have been 
an exp·ed·ient and happy so.lution but the.re is serious doubt:; 
·eve .. n under the peculiar ciretllThstanees there present,9 as to its 
le-gal sottn~ness.. In any event the a·ituation was ~ntirely dif~ 
ferent t,r.om· t;ha t in the appeal before me$ And quite apart from 
the legal" question involved, it. is to be i"llemarked that in the 
eiteci eas·,e the ·then Acting Commissioner was aware of the very 
real danger coarted when he stated {Bulletin 435, Item 12j 
page 13}:· · .-- · · 

u ··rt should be pointed out that the imposition of 
this type of condition tn a. license is, however_, to be 
sparingly and mo-st cautiously .exercisedo Otherwise J 

the resultant confusion of diversified conditions will 
rend~r :nu.ga.to:Ey praet.ica.1 enforeement of local :regula.­
tie:ns . ' g n 
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I migh'ft add that the Betsy Ross Case, decided in December 1940.9 .did 
not iriV,olve: an appeal· from the imposition of a. spec·ial· condition by a 
local iss~u.ing autnority bu.t was one in which the license was condi­
tioned·-d:ireet+y -~'Y the then Acting Commissioner after the appeal had 
been tak~:ri ·to tht-s agency. 

In ·:view-_<:lf the foregoing, it is immaterial whether the licen­
sees did~~or did not, veluntarily agree to the condition relating to 
the earl fer- c·lo$'ing hotir· of their tavern. 

I - - • - • ·- ' 

- __ ; ,,·._->orie~·rh.rthe~:·i:K)irit; The respondent obj.ects to the inclusion, in 
.~ddit·1o.n<tq·~_·<&h,'e 'l:Le-ense·es, of the ·other two individual appellants as 
··parties t:o· thff3 ~-ppe.al. One of them is the licensees' bartender, who 
alleges· that·.n_~s ·ernploymerit at the tavern ·has been je9pardized, and 
.the other-;·-.is a .patron of the tavern, who claims to be inconvenienced 
by the. condit':i.ons.. . I agree 'With the respondent that their. interests 
are eqtir_~ly ... too ·remote and not such as to gfve them any status to 
appe_al _tf,te ·iniposi-tio'ri of the special conditions herein within the con­
templatiori ·.()f the Alcoholic Beverage Law. See R. S. 33 :1-22, 31 and 
41 ·. - Kxren. W(!:re ·it otherwise,. their. interests_, being purely priyate and 
personal,-.:ni·ust yield to the paramou'nt. interest of the. public in the 
prope:r _re;gulati9n· S.fl:d control of 1.icensed establishments. · 

' ,. ' 

· .. ·Acq(?.;rding;l,y, ·it is, on this 9th day o·r November, 1954, 
' .· . . . . . 

ORDERf!D _.that the action of the respon_dent whereby it imposed the 
.s~pec:ia_.l ,.oqfidi,t1~n relating to the elimination of .live music be and the 
:s.~e.:'-=hi::"·;fi~lde)J>,y'::affirmed,. and its act·ion wnereby it imposed" th~ special 
condit:lorii re-lat.ing :to the earlier closing hour be and the same is 
'hereby· re.yer.seq.; 

WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS 
Director. 

2< .· APPELLATE DECISIONS' - BACON v. WEST PATERSON" . ,,.,, . . . .· . . . ~.' > ' - '. 

THOMAS·· BAOON.· a-net· .MARIE BACON,· 
trad~ng -~~s-. -~AOO.N'"S,, .CAFE.;· . 

Appellants·, · 

) 

) 

) 

BOROUGH .. CO~CIL '·OF. THE BOROUGH ) 
oF wEsr PATERSON, ·. 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

·) 
·.Res oonden t ~ 

--~~-~~-~~-~~~~~~-~-~------~---) 
Donato~ D9nat;6, Esqs .. ,· by Joseph D. Donato~ Esq., Attorneys 

·. ·. - -' Appellants. · 
Josepp. oo< · ·Har:r:I:son,. Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE Dl:REOTOR·:. -

for 

/ 

. . · : This is ~n ·appeal from respondent 1 s denial of appellants' appli-
ca:tfon tq :renew their -plenary retail consumption license for the 
licensing·ye~r-1954-55 for premises 499 McBride Avenue, West Paterson. 
The ac tio-n. of' r~spondent was unanimous to deny said renewal. 

w .-. • • • '.:. ~. ~ • • ,t. . ~ .. · ' .• .• 

".Re§pqp•ger:it :~ileges in support of its act io:g.- that appellants had 
_no right" t'o:- pqsrses.~ion of said premises at the fime the application 
f6r r~newal ·of the· license was filed. 

Th_e e_$S __ ential facts are not in dispute. The evidence presented 
here in dis«~loses that on or about November 1, 1953, appellants vacated 

:~ ·- . 
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the premises. for. v;hich the renew-al o_.f_ th$ l:Lceris:.e- was s:o~ught:.·;: --Th·e~ 
·fixtures ~md~ equipme.nt contained· ·1n the ·preini!3,e.s were:-: e:±;:~qer moved 
or-- _d isposea· .o.f by the appe~11ant's .· There·aft'e-r' ·the. pr·emtseis. wer~· - ' 

. rented to. various: other t·enant:s' the last of' whoni' had' -a; lJfight' of ·'j 

·possession thereto up to and. including July- '9,· 1954. 'Ap7}iff1.lants 1 

applicati-on f.o.r renewal_ of their license for the· premis'~is::~-1n ques·, __ 
tion was r·ile'.d with._ re~po.ndent on June 28', 195_4. On_ J_Urie.;.-'3_0_,_l 

. 195.4, . appe:llants entered into an agreement to l_eas-:e~- the;f:p-: fbr!fler - :. 
premises (499 McBride Avenue) fo_r a --term of tw.o: months.:: tp __ -.commence 
on July Iff3 1-954. On July 14 3 1954, the app'li:ca-tion Ke·~~; ·_r:emewa1 
of appel.lant.s' lic·ense for the premif?es afor·eni.entioned' w~e:~ 9:eniec:r~ 

It. i.s: w.e··ll established that. an applicant· fdr a l:tquo~· · . 
· 1 icense or for a renewal. thereof must. have: poa:s .. es:-s-fon or··n or ·right 

_ .. to possess ion of, or interes·t. in 3 _ the prem-is:es s:ought: to. 1,b.e-' ltcens-ed'.. 
rr ·the applicant doe.s- not have· posses_s·io.n o.f ,. 'o·r right· t.6 pos~ses ~ -

-sion o-f_, (yr- any interest in, the· premises-, no 1.ic.eri-se may be. law­
fully:· is.sued·, -Re- Haneman, Bulletin 4-49, Item~ 4-;. Pro.co:l.i v·. 'J:'r:enton.11 
Bulle·tin 28, , Item 6; Ca.plan v. Trenton, Bulle:tin 29, Item 11; , 
Re Pennsauken, Bulle.tin 48, Item 8; Re Sak:tn,. Bul.l_e,t.in: o.7',.- r.t-em 13;­
White Cas.tle, Inc-o v. Clifton:,, Bulle.tin 97 ,- It.em. 13-;- D-'Annibale- v. 
Fredon 3 Bulletin 139-, - It.em 7 ;- Agzigi~n Vo· Req.uanno·c·:k,_ Bulle-ti:n 216.,. 
Item: I; Eavens-on v. South Orange.-, Bul .. le.tin 283-, .. It-em· Br. Vasapo·Ii v 0 

Pla·infie.ld-, Bull.et.in 301, Item 7; Li.ca ta v -Camden, Bu;Ll_e·tin 3423 
It.em 1; Hindin v. E~g Harbor 3 . Bulletin 399 J) Item_ l_;:· G:tmber y··- - . 
Galloway,_Bulletin 427, It.em 9; Bo.drato v. Northvale~ }3ullect·in· 433, 
Item 1; Berry v. Newark:, Bulletil'l 433 J -Item· 8; Albe:rts~ v·. · Ro_se·1le ,_ 
Bullet in- 444, Item l.; Monte lair Athletic Club v .. Mont·cJ.:a_ir, Bulle--­
t.in 859J. Item 1; Tefrlizz 1 v., Union City et. aTs_ .. JI Bul.l.e:t .. fn. 860, 
Item 2; ·ways'-' & Witteborn, Bulletin 951, Item 3. -

It is. apparent that appellants did rn?t have:: pO"ss.e.s-s·:ton- or· 
right to poss.es.s ion of, or interest in_, the p.remise:s1 s:oug;ht to be· 
lic.enS"ed at the t_ime they appl_ie.d for renewal. o~r· the l.ic·e:ns·-e. The 
respondent had no jurisdiction to. grant a renawaT of tha- J::Ec~ense· 
r·or the present licensing period for premis.as 499, McBride· Avenue~. 

-Under- the c ire ums tanc es, re.spondent 1 s:: a.c·~t-iorr- in: -re_f using -t-o 
g_rant the renewal of appellants' license fo:r premises: 499 McBr:tde:.: 
Avenue" is af.firmed. 

Acco.rd.ing1y _, it is, on this 12th day of November·,_ 195.4, 

ORDERED that the act ion of respondent. b:e· and; .. the:.- ·same. ia 
here by afflrmed, and the appeal here.in be:- and.- the. sam.e· :ts-: he-re·by 
dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWK DAVIS: 
Direc;tnr· .. 
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3. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HYMAN v. HOWELL TOWNSHIP" 

AARON HYMAN, trading as 
HYMAN'S GENERAL STORE, -

Appellant_, 

-vs-

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE-OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF HOWELL, 

) 

) 

) 

} 

) 
Respondent. 

--------------~~------------) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Harry Sagotsky, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 

PAGE 5. 

Barkalow, McGowan & Krusen, Esqs., by M. Raymond McGowan, Esq., 
Attorneys for Respondent. 

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Objectors. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent whereby it 
denied an application to transfer appellant's plenary retail distri­
bution license from Hulse 1s Corner Road and Fort Plains Road to the 
west side of Highway 9, 250 feet North of ·Hulse 's Corner Road..9 
_Township of Howell .. 

Respondent denied the application on the ground that "there are 
sufficient number of places whereby people can be accommoda t_ed in 
purchasing package goods in the vicinity in which this tr~nsfer is 
requested. 11 

Appellant alleges that the action of respondent was erroneous 
for various reasons which may be summarized as follows: 

(a) There are no plenary retail distribution licenses on High­
way 9. The objections were made by holders of plenary retail 
consumption licenses and these objections are untenable since 
persons (especially women) who purchase alcoholic beverages 
in package stores will not make alcoholic purchases in taverns; 

(b) No objections were offered to show that appellant is unfit or 
that the proposed- premises are unsuitable; 

(c) Appellant-will suffer undue hardship from the denial of the 
transfer; 

(d) Appellant was not granted a.fair hearing before the Township 
Committee 

As to (a): In addition to appellant 1s license, respondent has 
issued two other plenary retail distribution licenses for premises in 
other sections of the·Township. Appellant seeks to transfer-his 
license a distance of one and one-half miles from premises on a side 
road to premises on Highway 9. At the present time there are no 
plenary retail distribution licenses on Highway 9.- However, it 
appears from the testimony that said highway runs for a distance of 
eight miles through the Township of Howell and that, on said section 
of the highway, there are now five plenary retail consumption licenses 
and one limi.ted distribution license. One of the premises for which 
a plenary-retail consumption license has been issued is located three­
tenths of a mile from appellantFs proposed premises, and the premises 
for which the limited distribution license has been issued are loca­
ted about.one-half mile from ·appellant's proposed premises. Appel­
lant. testified herein that about two hundred homes ·were erected in 
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1950 on the highway in a development known as nLand of Pines.''. 
However 3. it appears that -appellant's proposed premises W~L.l~d 'be -­
seven-tenths· of a mile from t'Land of Pines" and that the'.ertearest 
existing place licensed for consumption is about a· mile Pr.mm said 
development . ·· "''"· 

It is well established that, in determining whertq~~:r'.a :~ 
plenary retail distribution license- should be issue·d or y~ans r 
ferred, a local issuing authority may properly take into~considera­
tion the number of retail consumption licenses existing. -~n.·: .. the 
vicinity.. Colonna v. Montclair> Bulletin 39., Item 8; Bdo«Iy v -~ 
Gloucester, Bulletin 300 3 Item 11; Thompson v. Mount Olive,· Btillet·in 
986, Item 1. Referring to the c.ontention that women. vdll not· pur­
chase alcoholic beverages in taverns !i in Franklin Stores C-o .. v. 
Belleville 3 Bulletin 102, Item 2, Commissioner Burnett said i 

11Appellant claims 3 however, that consumption places- do not 
cater to the package t.rade and that women desiring to -make 
such purchases would prefer to- enter stores dealing only 
with package goods. Quite truer But they alrec:l,dy have in 
the municipality three such stores. With present-day t·ele- · 
phone and tr·ansportation facilities such s.tores can. proper1y 
service large areas. n -

See also Russ v. Log_:?,._!l_,r:_ Bulletin 733.? Item 10. 

As to (b)~ No question has been raised- herein as to the fit­
ness of appellant or the su.itability of his proposed pr'emises .. 
However, it does not follow that appellant is entitled to a transfer­
of his license. The transf-er to other premises is a privilege not 
inherent in appellant's license. The issuing authority may grant 
or deny the transfer in the exeAc ise of a reasona_ble discretion. 
If denied on reasonable grounds~) such action will be affirmed. 
~_Schoick v. Hovrnll.~ Bulletin 120, Item 6, -

As to (c): Appellant nov1 operates a grocery and 'liquor store 
at his present licensed premises. - He testified that he: has recently 
purchased the property on Highway 9 and plans to operate eventually 
a. general store at that loc,ation.. Tr1e mere fact that denial. of the 
a.pp1ication may· result in personal hardship to· appellant is not suf­
ficient to overcome the prirnary consideration of' the general we1fare-
of."" the corr..mu.:."'lity. Moran vA West Orangeoi Bulletin 143,, I'tem 8;, 
Hutchins v. Paterson, Bulletin 764 jl Item 9. · 

-As to (d) ~ There was introduced into evidence herein a 
transcript of the proceedings below. It appears theref:rom that some 
competitors spoke against the transfer of the license- and that_ the 
:attorney for appellant questioned these persons.. Apparently appel­
lant produced no testimony below, but there is nothing in. the record 
to show that appellant was prevented from producing testimony and 3 

in any eventJ he has been afforded full opportunity to be heard at 
the hearing of this appeal~ Cf. Marsteller v .. Somers_ Po-int et al.:; 
Bulletin 244, Item 7. There is nothing in the case which would"lead 
me to conclude that. any member of the Township c·ommitte-e was 
imp:roperly motivated .. 

After considering all the evidence herein I c·onclude that·;\. 
appellant has failed to sustain the burden of e-stablishing that th\~ 
ac-tion of r·espondent was erroneous. Respondent 1s ac-tion will be 
afrirmed. -

Accordingly .'I it is .9 on this 12th day of Novembe·r,., 1954, 

OHDERED that the action of respondent be and the ·same is 
hereby af'firmed, and the· appeal herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 
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4o APPELLATE DECISIONS - O'BERTZ v. PERTH AMBOYQ 

VICTORIA OiBERTZ, tr~ding as 
OBERTZ TAVERN, 

Appellant, 

:· PAGE 7. 

-vs-

) 

) 

) 

) , 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
CITY OF PERTH AMBOY, 

) 
Respondent. 

------~-------------------------) 
Walter Waverczak, Esq., by Elias A. Kanter, Esq., Attorney for 

Appellant. 
Francis M. Seaman, Esq.$ Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent ·on July 7, 1954, 
whereby it denied appellant's application for renewal of her plenary 
retail consumption license for the 1954-55 licensing period for prem­
ises 33-35 Smith Street, Perth Amboy. Respondent's resolution which 
was approved unanimously by the five members of the respondent Board 
set forth the following reasons for such denialz 

11WHEREAS, a public h.earing was held on this 7th day of July, 
1954, on objections to the application of Victoria O'Bertz 
for the renewal of a Plenary Retail Consumption License for 
premises located at 33-35 Smith St.,, Per~h Amboy, N. J.; and 

11WHEREAS, it was established that the Licensee, on her appiica­
tions for renewal of her Plenary Retail Consumption License in 
the years 1945 through 1953 inclusive, did, in violation of 
R. S. 33gl-25, make false and misleading statements in response 
to questions nu~bers 34, 35 3 36 and 37 contained in said appli­
cations. 

"IT IS, THEREFORE, on this 7th day of July, 1954, resolved that 
the application of Victoria O'Bertz for the renewal of her 
Plenary· Retail Consumption License aforesaid be arid is hereby" 
denied. rr 

Appellant contends in her petition of appeal that the action of 
respondent was arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable. 

This appeal was heard de novo pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regu-
lations No. 15. - - · 

The undisputed facts in the instant case disclose. that continu­
ously since 1940 appellant has held a plenary retail consumption· 
license and, including·the 1953-54 licensing period, has renewed said 
license for premises 22 Smith Street. On October 19, 1953, appellant 
filed an application for a transfer of her license to 33-35 Smith 
Street. On November 18J 1953, respondent denied said transfer. An 
appeal was filed from said denial and, after a hearing in the matter, 
an order dated April 6, 1954, was entered reversing the action of 
respondent and directing it to issue to appellant the place-to-place 
transfer of the license as applied for~ O'Bertz v. Perth Amboy, 
Bulletin 1011, Item 1. On June 8, 1954, appellant applied for renewal 
of her license for premises 33-35 Smith Street, which application was 
denied by respondent on July 7, 1954. Thereafter appellant appealed 
from said denial, and her 1953-54 license was extended pursuant to R.S. 
33~1-22. : . 



'JD)'/\ w:•1T;l ,.\B 
1.!Q.ft;\.:~ r.-· 

.. ; ! : 

Zt1J>·pe11ant .admits 'that -.;y1ea11?s :;~@o -on ·id1ver..s ,occasiiofl1sJ ·s'he. :ha:d 
run afo.:til ·,G:f :the law.. ..1:\ppe11an.t ''.'is .. ;c:onvict 110.n;s .in a 1o:c:aL r.ec-order"'.s 

1 ~ 

c-ourt .are a;s To.llows ·:~ 

1
·
1Fe·brua:ry J .. l, · T927 - - ·C-0nv'i:c't:erd :(cd .s;elill.li+!g 'li!quor :to:;.:three 
:bo·ys _, 15,;, T'? .and 1B y.:e~:s'., -.·r1e:a_;pe:crt:i.vte:~y -·- paro1ed ... :l.- .".-: 

"March 7:,, · 1:9)3.2 -- je.onv:i.c·bed ":OD .a •Charge 'iOf d.isorderly;: con-
duct liguo.1r vio1at"lo.n .and .f±n:ed .:$5·0. -.:-~t"' 

"May l.3 ... , :1'93'5 .. -·- ·c~on.v;ii.:c·tem .((})~ V.'i101at.1'.on r.<OJ:if ·lC'.ity liquor ;ordl­
nan\O(e:.;, .;,sel.l.in,g 1.i'.Q.iUQ'.r '.1:t:to a gltrJ. :U1l11de.~ '111 ~ye·ars , .and . f'.in ed 
'$50. . . . . . .- ' . 

"May lJ.,. T935 - - .. cDnwl:e1t·eta :.of' ... v:rl:~oJLa/t;io:n ,.1~f' lC.:J . .-ty .. l·iquo.r ordi ~ 
nanc:e .. ;, 'freTling :1:Lquo.;r ·1t.'0 ·;a .,glr1. "\1.llfi.ii'e;r ·1;r1r~~~near:s (cliff.er.ent 
gir]._). --_- :s:ent,e.nc,_e ·s:us_;p'el'Jd'em.~·:f;I · . .- . " '· 

Ma.wor ,«Jam.e.s :.J ... .. F]..:yilmrl~ .Jr .. ,;8 ·:~wbro · :~v~:.tea. ~~ga:i'ns t :the renewal ·of 
:appeTla:mt :1,s .i.io:1ens e ., . ;te;s·tt;"l.T'.ied .a:-lt ·tt;;ne .3.'aear'i'~- nte.r:S in .. as r:f_o1 lows .~ 

''1Q. J[n .\wromil:r o·p:infuo:ni..f.J .:™1lr .. ·lMay.Gr.~ :i'B the a~~J.ifueant ,:a :f.i.t per~ 
.'fronJ. :t·o ."WihJ)m" ~i:n y:Gilll.r · 1.0IP>1ni..o·t.Q.~ :;a ;;pJli~n~;W ..-r,,e.ta1"l ·consump·-
t:!on l:irc.ze·ns-e ·$h'ou].~ Tbe :1t~Euettt.··~ A:.. ~IJJ.n> .. .,. 

'!Q • And :~wh:at ::Ls the dmas.:L<s filwr ·it'bla·t :cr.oH;i~cJtmisi0:n_, yo~ ·cone 1 u -
·si'.G>lt!l,'.,'9 JMr. · Ma:~10:T ~ /A.<. ~· ·Ji'.D.as.i:s ·.cif ·tt}he :-app:l~icat:Lon not 
he'.ii.:n.rg ·~ans we·r1.e'd _;@r(oJP;erJt,w ,. 

·r~Q .· . Pr:fuma't&'iJ~y wha:tt; "iW~ '.i:t'? :fA .• :p>r,J.!m;ariJt;.w -~ttlhe ·r:ep.utat i:o-n of 
the ·(e;s:t-a:b.l i'shmeora·;t itl:b.ai.t :Yw,ars· ·x!Ronq·tutcntem }1]'1:tevi ous ly ,~ 

nQ • W:rUt1h :~ies;p:e~c~t 11;0 .Imer ~SdJ>pJl.i:oaitjtn>wrs :'~ :.& ,,. ·'.'l'bia.t :i-:-s · r:1ght . 

11Q .. :Mr . JNta,wo:lr _, prfucrn:) ·ttm ·itih'e '~l!>J:>Ji..JL:cant ., s '<am>J)J..ii::cat3io:n . :for ,a 
·tnams~:f\er :in :Norw;emli)'er:~ :n..~953_., .. o.fua ~-yolll :llllawte aey ~p:e:n?~s.<.0nal 
Jmo:w'llie'.Q;g.e /of ·©h:e .JDr'Il.:or a:~s:e'om :o:f ·:t'l:!re ~~ID~Pl ic:ant :~be-f.ore 
thlre ·t;fume <of · it:tn:att ,~JP1P;Il.:lir.eait:fu.on ,. !A .• 1ni:co.~ ls"i-r • ''' 

(Cmnnrifs's:ion.ers =_1lJETTu:o;s.kd..!,, ·JJ.Yifunra;It;mo a1ntl JNimtS;Ka ·te:s.t:ifie'd. ·that they 
·:a:Its.o voi.bedl tr0 (GJ.t.e·n.y ·t,he .(ap]).eJL~'ami'it. 11rs :{$@p'3.3.::eatJl(Q)rm. ~r.or -.ren:ewal beoause 
ro:f -;t;}he ml.'S~artca:;t;eme:rrt:s ;ma'liite !by J:b!er Ji.ml :@T.l1D"Jr .:~a::1 .appl11..:(~a-t'.ions. 
·;c}omm.iiS'c:s·J:o"n:er :,Tar:-J1:o:ski -it:e:stt:iff1L-E;d. <tnn.at Jb:e Jm:rn::ew .. :a.@peTil.an:t i,

11:tihir1ty ·:w·ear:S 
«.G:r :fbe·t·t'.er'n ·wh;en ~s:l.ae <CD)I»'e:rrart'am a (Oaimey IB>t:.G.TB.. .IH:e .further ,rt;-.:e:S't'i-f:J:e,d 

· ::itfraa:t ''Her r,ep\Utt:a:t.10:.!1 _;pe~$a>JntiB.1L~y ]: ~a.Tu-way;s T.m~mrdl ... U:n::er ·to ';be "good. I 
:Tm.JSe.d ·:t.e> .:ct~e:ia,1 ·.w1tibh !J:rr:eT.. ·~~ht.e .1mse.ffi. ·fu:m ·,i.ffi.~ea'!J .. ·will.i.t!n. ;m;mr :'drug .'S't0·r.e •. If ' 1(3:0.m-- . 
. ln1Ji$S ionens Ta~.-lli0'S'ki .:anrdl. JN!filh-a11..m :fuasitll':ire:a /dmait :·~he_y "had :mo kr:i0vn'.t:edg.e 
·lt·tiat -ap.peTla:rnt had a ;:@':m]..3.J.c(e :rne.c·~<Dr.d ~tlJllttt·tl..J.. ·t:bJ.;e ttttime ·She app.l·ied for 
transfer :or. ~her 1:1.c'e.r.tss in ~l:-£)53 ,. 

Jit. :s . · 3:3 :.1-:2:4 :~w~lliaie-:s ~: · 

"'It ;s:J:ra11 ;be the ·Cdinrt:w «off' .eaen .. otr):trer ::L.s:s'uitmg ·:aai1.tho:r:L~y ·to 
~rec·e·ive .:a;ppTi:ea:titoT.l!s )for (sT1cJh 'ITL":fuc;ens'e·s :ai:s :·s·udh ·i.other is::s;u­
ing au:tb:orrt,y j:s ;:amtthoriz--efi t:0 '::th--s'sue:; .to investi..ga-·te appli·­

. cant.s **'* .. ·rr 

'illl'll!:e .record of ,S;ppe.1J:aliitt'1lks ~e~0f.IWJi.(e'.t:it0mrs {:a:n..:.n.. ::o·,f. ·:whieh '.oc1c;_ur.rerl ~±:n · 
.::~er~th A~~~y.J \WB;'S .:av:a1Jha11DTue ~t~G JPE~[pXIDmililr.en:t cand ~~0.\ild :ha¥·e ,;been ·::a?saitl'~y 
.nLttrs:i:~e c -t,acL. 
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I shall now examine the record of convictions of appellan·t. Appe·l­
lant was convicted twice of disorderly conduct, and twice for viola~ion 
of a local ordinance. The remaining conviction on February 11, 1927 
{for sale of alcoholic beverages to minors) resulted in appe1iant being 
placedon'parole. The record' relating to said conviction.fail$ to.dis­
close what provision of the law was violated. The attorney for respon­
dent advised me .that a search of. the records of the municipal ·;court 
discloses that the original complaint, from which the desired 'data 
could be obtained, is no longer available. 'Appellant's convictions 
for disorderly conduct are not convictions of a crime within the mean­
ing of R. ·S. 33:1-25 (Re Oase No. 65, Bulletin 193, Item 11; R~ Case 
No. 221, Bulletin 246, Item 7). Sudol v. Wallington, Bulletin 276, 
Item 7. Furthermore.? the convictions of violations of a local ordi­
nance are.not convictions of a crime within the meaning of the' afore­
mentioned statute (Re Case No~ 249, Bulletin 303, Item 8). In. fair­
ness to appellant, because of the absence o'f'information with ·refer­
ence to the conviction on February 11, 1927, I cannot assume' that the 
said conviction c.onstitutes· a conviction of a crime within the. meaning 
of the Alcoholic Beverage Law. Since appellant's con vie tions ·:were not 
convictions of crime, the omission to set them forth was not improper." 
There is nothing in the record to indicate that appellant violated any 
Federal or State law relating to al.coholic beverages. · 

Proper liquor control dictates that an issuing authority ~hould be 
free, within the confines of a sound discretion, to determine whether 
or not a person is fit to hold a license. However, the determination 
_of unfitness ·must in every case b.e founded upon valid and ·substantial 
grounds. Vuono v. Belleville, Bulletin 163, Item 12.; Jones v. Absecon, 
Bulletin 218, Item l; Zich~n v. Newark, Bulletin 227, Item 7; Sudol 
v. Wallington, supra, Robert et al. v. Hoboken, Bulletin 642, 'item 10. 

Unde?r the circumstances existing in this case, respondent, for 
the reasons stated, was not justified in refusing to renew the. license. 
I shall reverse the action of the respondent Boc;rd. I; 

Accordingly,·it is, on this 16th day of November, 1954, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent Board be and the same 
is hereby reversed, and respondent is directed and ordered to Jssue 
to appellant a renewal of her license for the current licensing year 
pursuant to the conclusions herein. - · 

', I 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director: 
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'51., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IIVIM:QRAL ACTIVITIES 
· (PERMITTING MAKING ARRANGEMENTS ON LI9ENSED PREMISES FOR ILLICIT 
.·sEXUAL·.INTERCOURSE) - SALE DURING PROHIBITED .HOURS IN VIOLA'rION· 
. OF RULE 1.0F STATE REGULATIONS NO,, 38 - SALE ·TO MINOR - CHARGE 
ALLEGING :THAT PROSTITUTES WERE PERMITTEi) OM LICENSED PREMISES 
DISMISSED.. - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ··210· DAYS.o · . 

Ih. the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proc eed.ings- against 

.JOSEPH Q:RANGES and MORRIS No 
. HINKES. . . . 
168'-i70 .S:outr+ Orange Avenue 

.. Newark . .9. No .J .0 j · 

) 

). 

} 

} 

Holder'S of Plenary Retail Con.sump.~ ). 
tion License·~-145 for the 1952-53, 
1953-5·.4 arid '.1954-55 licensing years,. ) 
issued by the·. :Muhic ipal Board of · 
Alcoholic Beverage· Control of the ·) 
C;ity of Newark. 
----·---------~-~---------~----------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William Ost.erw.eil, E.sq ~ .9 Attorney for Defe,ndant.-licensees. 
Edward FQ Amhro:se, Esq., appearing ·for Divis-.fon of Alcoholic 

Beverage. Control.~ 

BY THE DIRECJ:TqR i. · 

The de·fendants we:re s,erved with charg.e.s: alleging that on May 
5 and 6, 1953.,, they allowed; permitted and s:uffered (1). pros ti tut es. 
on· the.ir lie:e:rlSed premises_., in violation of 'Rule 4 _of State Regula.­
tions. N0:. 20.;,. (2) lewdness and immoral ac .. tivit,y on their licensed -
premises, viz .. 3 . solicitation for prostitution and the· making of 
a.rrangeme:hts·, for· illicit sexual int.ercours.e~·.9· in violation of_ Rule 

·5 of s,tate Regulations No · 20.9 (3) the sale.9 s.ervice and delivery 
o.:f alcoholic· beverages to a minor .9 in ·vi61at'i.on ci.f Rule 1 of State 
Reg;ulatio.ns. N:O. 20.9 and that (.4) O:D May 5J. 1953;. at about 10i45 
p 1 .m.3, they a_ll0weds permitted and·suffered th.e sale o.f a bot~tle of 
whis~key in its original· c:ontainer fm? cons~umpt·ion off the licensed 
p.remis'eS:i in violation of Rule l of· State Regula.tions No .. 38 3 

whieh prohibits .such actlvity before 9~,00 am. or after io~oo p~m-­
on .wee,k days .. 

-Fleas a.r· n.ot· guilty were entered to eharg,es,. (1 L (2) andJ (4 L! 
and a pl.ea. of £912. vult to charg.e · (3). 

Hearing. of this case. cons;umed t.en day~·,. extending over a 
per·iod of appro.xirriately· six months. The, s.~enographic transcript 
reached the unprec.edented tota.l of Jl5.67 pag;es, 3 . or at least three 
time.s. the length of any prio.r case, heard in. t:he Division Us twenty­
year history~ and more than t.e1i time·s, the S:.:\l?'erage of contested 
hearings befor~ this Division. · 

To att.enip0t, a detailed analy~lis o·f th.e, t,estimony of all of the 
w:iLtnes .. ses would 3 in vi.ew of the, de:c::ii.Ja·ion I fuav·e reached in this 
c:a.s.e, unnecessarily burd.en _this opiia.i.on with much that is immaterial 
and irrelevant. Suffic·e i.t to say that a subst.ant·ial portion of 
the record relates to· the· activities. of one Smith3 employed by the· 
Qie.fendants as a porter, who int-roduced agents: of this Division to 
a girl named Audrey on the occasion of their first vis :t.t to. the 
l:ieensed p:rerilises on May 52 1953,, and to two g:irls· named. Josephine; 
a.n.d Do.lores on. their se-coind and final vis it. on May 6.9 · 1953 $• 

Arrangements for sexua.1 intercourse: we.re made by one· of the agents 
V,-E:t.th Audrey but, when the· agent info,rmed her that he was. nbroke 11 

.9 

they made a dat.e to m·ee-t again a.t the; tavern the next day, to witj_ 
M!a.y 6.9 1953. Althoug_h. Audrey kept the- date 3 s.he told the· ag,ent,, 
that she would have: to. postpone their appointment for severa.l days. 
Ar.r.angeme·nt.s~ for the. purpose. of illici.t se.xual intercourse were: 
tJn,en made: by- th.e two age.nts with the aforementioned Josephine and 
IDailorea .. 
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Although·employed as a porter, all of SmithRs activities on the 
occasions in question took place while off-duty fand while his capacity 

;on the licensed premises differed in no respect from i~at of any othe~ 
\.patron. Whatever may be the rule of liability regarding the off-duty· 
a.Qj;ivi ties of a manager or a person employed in some similar c~paci ty:; 
it is clear that one employed in ·such a menial capacity, as was Smith, 
inay not fairly bind the licensees to liability for his wholly off-duty 
activities while a patron oh the premises, within the princip~e . 
embodied in Rule 31 of State Regulations No,, 20.; which imposes;· responsi­
b111ty on a licensee for the acts of an employee,. servant or agent, 
irr·espec tive of the licensee ~s participation therein,. or that the 
acts were committed contrary to his i.nstructions or that they did not 
·occur in his presence. 

·,, 

This is not to say that, under no circumstances, may a licensee 
be respon~ible for such activities. ~yen where the violation results 
from the acts of. a patron, otherwise d'isa.ssoc iated with any co:t:mec-
tion with the licensed premisesJJ the licensee must accept respons,ibility 
therefor where knowledge$ expressed or implied, of the acts constitut­
ing the violation 3 may be imputed to the licensee. The proofs in 
this case, however, do not satisfy me that the defendants had actual 
knowledge of the off-duty activities of Smith or that they were so 
extensive or notorious that they should have been known by, the defend-
ants·. .t 

However, the case does not end hereo After the agents had com­
pleted their arrangements for illicit sexual intercourse with Josephine 
and Dolores,, one of the agents approached Arthur Wylie,. then acting 
as bartender, and said,to him., "Tony, Josephine is taking me upstairs 
r-or a lay. ·Is it safe? You know I 1 m married~ I don 1 t want to:,· get in 
no trouble 11

J to which the bartender replied, "I don't want to ~now 
nothing 3 whatever deal you make with her that's between you and her. 
I donut want to know nothing. All" I'm here.for is sell whiskey, 
nothing else. I pay no mind to anything you sayn In full view of 
the bartender, one of the agents then handed some money to Jos~phine 
and the other.agent handed some money to Dolores. One of the agents 
then asked the bartender to hold his wallet for him, offering the 
reason that he did not want to get lfrolledn when he went upstairs to· 
engage in sexua1 intercourseo Although reluctant to take the walle~, 
and first saying$ "Don't get me mixed up in it. I don't want to know 
what d,eals you made",, 'the bartender, af'ter Smith had interceded in 
the agent 1s .behalf, accepted the wallet and placed it on the back bar 
for safekeeping. The agents and the girls then proceeded to rooms . 
over the tavern, where they were subsequently found by other enforce­
ment officers and the money, the serial qumbers of which had been · 
previously noted$ was discovered in the p0ssession of the girl~. 

The bartender testified that he is hard of hearing and paid no 
attention to the agents rr references to their arrangements with ··the 
girls for engaging in sexual intercourse. He admits,. however, that he 
stated to one of the agents that "I don't want to know what you and 
the girls are going to do 1 ~. I am satisfied that the bartender was 
aware that the agents had made the a1"b:rangements for illicit sexual· 
intercourse with Josephine and Dolores and that, in accepting the 
wallet for safe,keeping_, affirmatively aided in the consummation of. 
those arrangements. I find the defendants guilty, therefore,. of so 
much of charge (2) ·as relates to the activities of the bartender on 
May 6, 1953 . 

. There. is no probative proof in the record to sut:>stantiate '.the 
allegations of charge (1); and that charge is; accordingly, dismiss·ed. 

The.!12.£ vult plea to charge (3) admits the service of alcoholic 
beverages to Audrey, hereinbefore mentioned, a minor age,d eighteen 
years. 



"'lM·:Ltfi .. ne.s:i1e·e.t· to. charge (-4..)" . .9 t.t: ap.pe:ar.s:; that,, s1tio:nttly, afitr~· 
:c~crr3:rn·1 P.:,i.m,· •. an~; MS::;>r 5.:'9. 1953"-.9 one of- the. a:g:ent:s~: g,ave:: s:ome~. m0:ne:Y,.·· tia: 
S"ttrrDttt. a:ncfi a;~H:·ea: h.fm. ta p.ur·cha:s:e~ a~, bo.t:t:le: err: whis:key: far him .. ' 
Sini;.th:L ai::r@:noi:a:cr:fre.et the~: de:f;.endant.:,_ Orang:e·s:·~ Who:: obtained; ~,,·bottle. of 
whll'.:.s;lfe:y:_,:'· ·r.·e:c:e.:f:Ve4' paM,ment: f·ro:m.: Sm.i.th.9: and. the:- latte.r.·· t:h:eno handed 
th~.: o·o.t·tJ.::e:·· tu; tii'e:~ a:gentr...'I who.> s~ubs:.e.q._µentTy: t:mxk:·~. the:; unoµened:· bottle. 
wt':th:i. hfnf: wnern I'.e;av:ing::'. the.:· p~emfs:e:s~.. (Jrang:~:s~: ad-mi.t·et the·: s.a'le· af· the. 
b<tYt~tTe·:: t.o;:; the: a;g?nt- but: c·Tai:µns:·· tha,tr fi"e:, C'.atrt~iU:ned.: .. Sm1J;h .. ·that· the 
eo'h~t·e·rre·ss <:Yff uJifue::~ bert:t:l'.e= wo:uld~. have:.· to··. b:e:., c10.ns;t1.rrre:d. o:n~ tfae:', Iiic~en.s.ed. 
ttrrem:i;s::e:s:1:. . ~al3~um,±:ng:~ tJia:t:. S:UCl:i: c:aut:iana;r~:. S~.taEt:ement~ Was::· ni~d.e:·J f;t:·· 

-kf+.:· ·~ .· .. ·· · ·· .. d. ·.· . .p · +-· th· •. 1-· t ... . . O\..{·. ·•·· · ·I · · · . t:. t . c.o:ns·~,,;:. ~.vu:w.e;a:, · no:. ·.e.;i;. ... ens~e·:·.: .;o.: .. ~e:~' vio, a::io:n\.... -..u.'.Vrio~us~: ¥J :;.- a~ me:r.·e, s:'. ·a .-e-.~~ 

ment:' to.~ tha;;t~ .. e 1f:e.ee:t· amo.unts:·: t:o:: mi· more~ than::. g;:t~v;1Jrg::, Iip· sre·~rvi'c'.e to 
c~ontpTiS:rrc··e~ w.d:~t:lt the. r·e:gµ.J.Ja::tJ::an.· p:rohfb:.f:tJng: ttre··' s:a:J.,e: of pfa:.crkag·e,d· 
T:tq·.uor· f:C:nr· e~o~rrs~ump:t:f'atr. o:f"f'.- the:. I.fc:·e:ns:e:d. prremJ;ere:s: a:·f te~r- llQ)i:OO- p • m G 

on1 w:e:e:tt: da'."fy:;s~.o-, . r am c'onvinc.e:d:, that: the: de·r·endarnts~. f~8?.:i'Ie:d:! t:o. e.x:er -
c:is~e~· t:faritr:· .. :d!eg;pia:e.~ o~f.' diiifg:~rrc:'e:. wh:i.oh.. wa.uldi ha:-v-:e~: · pr:eve:n te.dS. the'' o.c_c ur -
r:enc·e:.- crff tliire~: ·v;;-:i:kiTa:t:f~on" an'd:l L..n t1ie-rre:ftn~:·e::,: f:::ind~ t:rrem, g:uiTt:y· of~ chargF:-
(,4:);.. . . 

A~:ft.trer.·~ ... t:he~ c.o:ncr:Tus~to-.n. me· tn.e:' .. h.ea'rf:n-g~·.:11 the- dt:;:fen<fran;t:s. R at.tor'­
n:e:y, expt"EHS.SJlly'· wai·ved' ora·T. a-:r&unrent- b:e.frt:rr:e:· th-e:c Dfr·ex.:rtur ... He· d±'d s _ 
how:e::ver·,. s:.uonrft.· ·a:: lengthy_:' me:mo:r:amtum~. q:e:vo:t:e:d·~ largi~-~Iy.· to~, the cnn-·­
t:ent:X:orr2 t:rra;;t, ttr-e:: d:e-.t~·endant:s:,: w.e-r·e: no.t;·, a:c:a·:o:rde!f. cti fad:r. tr1a.l bef:ore~ 
'tne·~ Hear.e·r.~· .. - .It.~ s·uf'f'±c:e:s?. t:o:~. s.=:ay/ tha:t.: a: a·~r.,etrur~ rre-ad:ing·. o:f .. the 
vo::lum:ino:us~ tlnarrs:c:rip:ti;. c:o.n:v.ifnc:'e:s~ me:- tb:a:.t:, no:t: o~n;ry· is·. th.e-" cont·ent:Eon~ 
s:p:e:c;;fou'.13:;;,:· 15:u:tt tha~t: the::: He:arer.· 12:er,mi~t.-te:d, the:: a:::tto~rire:y:· cmns:i'.derably;~ 
mor.:e:. Ia:t.:±t-ud"S?: · i:n: his: ex:arrrfnati:off a r· ·wrtne:s~s:,e:ss .9.: pr-es:entrat~ion o·f av,:!:.= 
den'C~e:.: amf~ a;.r:g:ume.riit ther,e:o:n::~,. than, f:s::: no:rmaiil:y,;" r·eqp:tred: under any· 
ffonc;ep:tf of.· jjusst:i:cre:'· and;, f:afr- p:la:y:· r wh:e:the11· a:p.p:Ii~e;d~ to- adin:in is tra t-r..ve~: 
or s1.tir:t'c:.t:I~yr · J;;txdrr:c:.raJJ. pro:n:e:e<rfn~~-: Outren' cnnt.:en t.ions'.~ made- in_ the. 
meJno:rrarrdiumn a-:r:;e.:: e~i;th"er:' answ:e~rad: fierre~fri:· dr: a~re:: au· lacking' in_ merit· a·fI' 

. to~. re~µ;f:ne: ncf" ans:we.rr « · 

Th::e:; d'eii1:H:rd:ant·g;: ha::v-e? no_, p:r:to.1-:." r·e,c:ord~ .. , Wh:t_l~e::: thee f:lnding: O"f 
gµiTt·~ urrd·eErt' cfrarge; (•ZJ1 re:q;.µares:· a;;. h:ea¥·~F-f]isited~ p:enal·t.y:; · I s erto. us ·1':;y 
do:utrt, whe:trre:-::n;:: urnle-r alI~. Gr· the;. a:t.t~errdant:, c:t:r:c:·unrs·.tantJ:es:.: an out­
rr;rgfrt"; rreMae:a~ttihm o.fr thee Ij'.c:e:ns:e:. heI!..e:-i:P.~-. ts:~. w:a:~r.ant~ed. T'ne:: bar·tender 
ne,=.E.the:xr p::mJJJ:ln:re.di trre:. g:ir.:Is:: fare the:: ag:en:t-s~' n:o-r· was: he:· ins:·trumffntal 
:En-. e~r:ae..t.fug, tfie:rr~ a::cq;uairntiam::re., He ha:d'.: no:: c:Dntac:t w rth~ the.- viola·~-
t~ima.. ·unti'.;I;, a;ftiien.., the: i'll'.f:c:it a:rra::r:rg~ments;;, ha:ct: hffen._. made:~:. Whe.-ther 
the;" add:fti~o.rn o~;fT' any ff'f~ tho-s:e:, fi~:a;_t:ures:: wo_uid' ltav.e:· res~ul,t:ed. in an out·~ · 
rigpt::. r·e;v;nna'tttf'o:n, in.· thfs: cas~e: ne:·e·d·: no.t· rrow· he: re:s:.o .. iliv-edt All that_ I:: 
he::rze~: Il"o:"!ld:i. f.53 that: in. the-. abs·enc e; o:fl aJJl_ af:· thcrae:: fe:a:tur·e;·s;.s a. le.s s er­
p:ena:Ttw tn·an:. a:i. to:t:a:T. dep·r.·f:vat.i.o.rr, o-.tr the:· Ii:c:;e:ns~e.: privfTe·g.es is indf_-, 
c.a.te;d).... Lt wo;uiL'cf s:eem· unne:c:e:s:·s:-ar.y· t.o~: add;. th.a:t3 , ab::vi:o~us·Iy.·, where: th.e_:. 
pr·c;rmfS:1, d~fi.s:c:::l~0:s~e:: a. pra:c:.t.f:c:e~ o:f._· pro:v::rcf.fn:g; g~frris:_ fcyr· immara~I purp:os.e.s_, 
o·r.:· ttha::it th"e:-:-a-e!t11:tM:ft i;e:s: o:f. s:uch fi~ma:Te~s:, a:--n.e: a:a':tua:lly· known by: the~ 
Li'{};errs:.e;e;$,_., an." ttha:it s~uch a:.c::t.f:v.~Ittr.tes:.. ax::e'. s~ur·r·:rc:.i"ent".1~· ex.t:e_naii·we- that 
th:e·:y:· sJ.1.ou:I'a:: hav:e·1 he~en~ known: O-y·· tti-e~ lcfic~ens:e·::e:s:;J'. the: oniy, pro.per penal_ty 
f-~- rre:.vo-n:a:1tl:i;0,n..... C.f-.. Re:' S;ev:ak,. Bu;I:.Iettfrr lOI::t~:..,'.'' I:tem 2 ;. Re·· Shaw-:# Bulle.::~-
tr ., ·· I··('."l""t;'1:o:. Tj'.µ, · · · ·- I' . - . -I.rl> ',\.lJ.a.:·c.t::,:r .i.; uem~ . • .. , . 

Irr~ fS?f\"nn.es~s .. and'. j~us:ti'c:e:. tn, thff' Ifc:rens~aes::.,. r ha~e:, cl:e::term_rned'., 
a-s; a:Ir·e:adM" fn:dmcra.t:e:d:,. that. arL out:rrtght .. r:ava:a:ait·,ion of tb::e·tr lfc.ense.'. 
w.q:uJ.kf1 b.e::· unnffc7.es:.aariiy.:· s:ev-e:rre::., Hb:we;ve--r:, .. tn:·e:, u.nhoTy, uni'on: o.f v-fce 
and'.; Liq;JJl.0:1'.'!" on IlfkrerrsJ:~d~ :g~r-emfs~es:~ c:-a:rirm:t.,, a:na:~ wd:IJ.. not:»-· be:·- to le-ra:t·ed·. 
s:t·e:rn' p·enall'..t.i:.es~, wi:lil.. gp:, a1 l"an~: way:· t.owa;r.d:; ensur·ing the:h,,,-- eomplete­
d~r:v:orce·,.... ft> aa:r.e:rur. c·.o:rrs=;ider:at,io.n_ o~f the-· c:tnc',ums~t.anc:e.B: invol ve.d in 
the~ lns-.tant" v~±o:Tat.io:ns~: fmpe:a:;s:f tn:a~· fm:gx.:rs:d~.tfo:rn o:r:- a;,, aus.p_ens.ion, for a.~ 
per.io.d· c>.~ 2:lQ) d:'B::;y;s· ·- S:Uc:h~ w:r·IT.. -he': tl:te:: o.rd;S?., .. 

Jfo:c·o~.r.d.tng-.Iy·,. f:t: ts-·.,. on- th:::ts~, r6th: d'aw- o.f: Novembe:r·,. L954·1_ 

ORDERED. tha~- P1enary· Re:-ta:d.Jl.; Gb:rrs~umpt:io:n. Lic.ense c-i45-., issue,(f. 
flb:,n· the:: 19a4;.-5:5. Iio·ens::ing', year b.;>F the· Munt:c.ipal-. :j3oard· 0f Al.c.oho lie:'.· 
B~v;e~age:· Control. of· the:; c·i.ty o:f ... Mewarl:f ·t·o Jo:s:e1>h Orang~·s:. and, Mm:~ris;_ 
NiL ffinkes:,, fbr premis::efl" 16:8:--1{7.0> s:o;uth~ Or.ang:e;- Ave-nue, Newa:rk~. be" and 
tihe:' same iis~ hereby" S·uap.-e·nd'e:d:, f:o:r·,. a;, trertadi o:f· two_ hundr.ed .. tarn C~l.0 )' 
da~;s:·., c.ammeID.u:f;nK. at 2'.::~:Qff a .. m_., Nav:~emb:er' 2::.3\,; 19fr4·,,,,, anili t.erminat:frrg~ 
a:lt 2-:::0Gl a:, • .m'... Xti.nef. 2·r·;: I965:: .. 

WJ::TITIIJilNf HDWE DA vrs: 
· · '.Jifre:cto-r". 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE FOR OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION IN OTHER 
THAN ORIGINAL CONTAINER - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HODES :CORPORATION 
168-1/2 Belmont Avenue 
~ew ark 3 , N ., J (l , · 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder .. of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion ticense C-291 for the 1953-54 ) 
and 1954-55 licensing years,: issued 
by the Municipal Board of Al:coholic ) · 
Beverage Control of the Citi of 
Newark. ) 

CONCLUSIONS ..­
AND ORDER 

Saul C. Schutzman, Esq.J Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Contr.ol ." 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

Defend<?-nt pleaded not g:Uilty to the following charge~ 
110n Sunday, May 30, 1954, at about 12:10 P.M., you sold an alco­
holic: beverage not pursuant to and within the terms of your 

·license as defined by Ro S. 33:1-12(1) in that you sold a pint 
bot-tle of Hunter Blended, whiskey in other than the original con­
tainer for consumption off your ltcensed premises, in that you 
opened such container an~ thereby destroyed it~ original char­
acter:·. before making delivery·thereof to the purchaser; in: 
violation of R. S. 33 ~l-2. n . . . .. 

An AEC agent testified that prior to noon on Sunday, May·30, 
1954, he and another agent arrived in the vicinity of defendant's 
licensed premises. 'The furtP,er testimony of this agent may be sum­
marized a~ follows: ·The licensed premises opened promptly at 12:00 
o'clbck, at which time a number of men entered. The agent entered 
the premises at approximately 12i05 p.m~ and observed three men 
behind the bar who were subs~quently identified as Paul Hodes :and 
Sam Hodes~ officers of defendant corporate-licensee, and Charles 
Horton, an employeea The agent walked to the far end of the barroom 
and joined a line of three or four men who were purchasing bottles of 

. liquor at the end of the bar·. The agent waited his turn and then 
ordered a pint of Hunter 8s whiskey from Paul Hodes. Hodes obtained a 
bottle of the brand requested and handed it to Charles Horton,. saying 
"Out that seal.u Charles Horton 11scoredt1 the seal with a penknife as 
the agent paid Paul Hodes for the whiskey. The agent then asked Paul 
Hodes for a.paper bag and, when he failed to respond to the agent ts 
request, Charles Horton, who stood directly in fro.nt of the agent; 
remarked "stick it in your pocketen The agent complied with the sug­
gestion and left, the pre~ises by way of the front door. He rejoined 
his fellow agent and then both entered the premises and made known 
their identity. 

The agent who r.emained outside· testified that at 12 i05 p .:m •. his 
fellow agent· entered defendant's licensed premises through the front 
door. A short time thereaft~r his fellow agent emerged from the same 
door and showed him a bottle of whiskey with the seal partly broke'.n. 
The two agents entered the premises and identified themselves.· The 
witness testif~ed he went into the back room but did not see anyone 
consuming:any w\iiskey and did not see any whiskey glasses or bottles 
therein. :: 



. . / -

. . ' 

iJ?hei·· t~s;t::ftnon:~£: o.f: Pau-1' Hode·-s: d.is··cl(J·Se'S, -.th~:~, sh9.rt:Ey ;after noon 
m'.i: ·s:.unday,,,·~~~··3'0/ :;t~e~ agent came· -_~o _ ~h~:: ei1d.~ .01r· the·- oar -and asked 
him. f'0r· -a· pd~nt·::0·f'. 1

·
1Hunt·e,r 1s· 11

· whis:key,: •. _- He· said .he_ told. the: agent 
11F1o~r· dr'irik:FIIg;::·on,: __ t.he-_ pr~mfs,es- onlY, 11 "and ~h.e:fr\ obt~l:p.e:d .·the: item, and 
~·ut: th~_::·s~ect,1~ ... -:H.iS' ·t~e·s-timohy fttr'the:t? d1s(Jlc;s·e.s: ~nat Charles Horto.n 
r:iwa:a· in:: · behmdL the· bar1 at the end o··f· the·. ba:r· 11 at the· time.. Paul 

F:bd'.e,·s· t·e;s:it:t.:C:ii.e.cr. ·th~-t he then said to .the: agent,;,_ .. ''.How ·many glafH~es? 
What:tt kin<if G.tf.~--e:E,):a;s,e:r· .do· you- want?"rn ·9-ut,; _b·e:~or~' h~:·co\i1d g.+,ve:_ .. th~ .. -·~-·--

Hodes~,, had{·· -~~e:.· fiaie:s o;f' bdt-tle:Si o-r· Wi~1s~ke:31· wrj;:th · c:.tit : s.e:al8 as- he 
was.: biusJt-';-~_:1~ifu!:f-tln!;e .... irther· s',fde: o:f' the bar ... :'1t; HO.wev.e:r.f ·:t'ln: sub.sequent 
tres,timon~r ·he _·e;-a.1d. he: s·aw· his: bro.tb.e:r" ma~et s~a.1~a 9.f two· bo.ttles. and. 
e:ut the: s:,eaJ.s~ t:ae:re6-n .. -When asked ·wne:th.er' he,· ··actually obs1ervedl him 

. . _ ..... ,,._.:. "-:·· -~,; . ,.:i:. · .... - d f( -. t''. ~ .. . -~· .·IV·--~ .... -· cut·. the S'e:·$;.i:$j,- Pau~ .. Hou:es a:nswe-re· · _. · .. Tha.. ·.·:.:Le' :.o,~r pra:e·ll!·l.U:e :. 
' .·.... "'" ::.-:,::-" - . , ·- . . . 

~ I ' • 

Detea4Sfi.t;.:--p.rod.t.foea three: wi.tnesae.s;· wnor 'tes;t2fie~ they were. m. 
derendarit.' s.·:_ li.crens?·€ra pr·emtses on. th·e · af':t;e1r.ni;;o1n in q_uest i.o.n. . The 
first'.. w.:i.tn~:$:s+.:,.{.B.:~h~er..~~~n:. S"t:anb.ac·kl- -te:s~tr.d;~;f'~~d.: .. :-th~,i; ... h?'.· saw the ABO 
agelilt _at tnev ··15~~ anCI--he·ard ·him .as~_-r·q:r· ·a~~p,:l;n::t .. , o;f' __ ffun.te.r '-~ whiske:y. 
Paul. Ho:des -·o'J!llt · -t;he· 'se:a.l. of---·a :t;firit -.of.: wnJ's~e:y· .afnc.f .. gave . i.t tq the· 
agent,- ·a'.ay::Ji!ig, .. }1'In--;_the bac:k. . How many ·gia'~;se:S.?' ~'1fhat- kind of chaser 

·do-. y·o:tx want?~w · :aenders:o,n Stanback did.- no·t ·morw whie·~e Paul Hodes 
o-bta..ined the oci.ttle· of' w:hi.ske~ -n0-r· did ·he: reinemlbe:r.- where· Sam Hodes' 
was' stand.:trig; -behind the· bar.. He· t·es',t.:t.f'ied h.e:. d.id. not se'e Charles 
ffo~·ton, bu.t .·beJ;,ieved- tie was·· stan.ding by· the· be:er ·cases at the end 
o:·r· th:e' bar· .. · H'.ende:rso'h Stanback further te·stified he heard Paul 
Hokies. sa.y rtWhe:re-... he": g~? n ,. s-tart to.war.Q: the baek.J .. then co_me back. 
The second witness:_: (c~~ry Davia J ~~sJ~if_ie~:L.~ .. tha.~ a.e: .. ~was~· s;_tandirig at 
the bar- .dr1nk1:ng· ~a --g·Ia.s:s: ·ar· be:e;r when he·· s-aw PauJ~ Hodes make_ the 
Sa.le·~- and heard . him as-k the·· ag:e.nt . n.'ijow· · mari.y _ gla.$S'-:e.s: _and. what, kind o.f' 
eh&ser· he' wain~t .• ·n .. ·Davis·, said he: then went, .in( the,:_ oack witn 1\ny own. 
and s'a.t at a: t~_tHen when he· saw ano-t-her rrr·re·l:)Low ~'. -c:O-irt~ ·<1?4 and ·say -
r:''.ABU: m\en. rr Davis~ said he was: "''middleway ·o'f _ the· barn. and~ -·when. asked 
when. he: .firs'.t saw the agent.,. he test.1f'ied f!Pir's.·t. saw him -:- I saw him 
ltmyi.ng: the whis:key... He went out. u: When aske.d 'therea-fter if he saw 
the· ag·ent bey_ the whiE?key, Davis said, n~ ·saw him making- the sale. 
I didn. rt refoognize l~.irp:. He bought- .the whiske.y. u- Davis .. further tes­
t-i.fied j. ip answer: a_$_ to· Where the ag,ent was -Wheri h,e bought the 
WDiskey,, nl .know he· wasn "t on 'tne. end ... rr Sµbseq-q.ent t~stim.ony of 
Davis- d.is-closed tha.t he' did-- not kriow whe·r~ the middle of' the bar was; 
that he_ bought. a. bo~tle ·of Lo.rd. Oalvert wpiske.y 9 sa-t at a table· in 

. the back With the Whiskey, and na_ · glaS:S Of' ginger ale Ch?Se·r 11 
J When 

a .man eaine·. in. and. said "'Revenue man. rr. ·_The third witness (John FovJler) 
testified he. s_aw the agent buy a bottle of· whiskey. aqd~ ).~?.-Ve,. the. prem.~. - -
ise·s t~w the back do_o .. ~. ___ . . · ·· - · -- · 

::[ a~-.,s:~rt::t:~-.ft~'.4,,,~after. ca'reful re-~ir?~ of' ai.l th.e testimony 
ad\d:Uc·ed her:e-1ri,·j:, .,-that_ ~he agent .. purcn.ase·d. 'a. pint; bo4·t le of- Hunter-~ s 

, ~\Th.islt~Ji ·ror'·'Qf( .. ~:iir.ern:t::se:s cons.umption,·,~gµr:ing" .. p-rohib-~ted·· hours. The tes -
tif4l0ny of' th~' ag-entS'- was po·sfti'\ie 'in' cnar.a:ote~ J "Wher~as that of Paul 
Ho·de:s; and · .. the( ·'three .. def'.e·ndarit ls. wi tnes s.®s. "wa·s, · uno er.ta in ·and contra -
d.1.6tory.: :·The·_:.:l:ireaking of the ·seal,. ·thereby .. converting it into an 
·open containe::i?:_,· ~as· an apparent attempt t-o c:I.:rcumvent Rule 1 of State 
Regulations-. No· ... _ 3;8 which prohibits sale of ·alc.oholi.c beverages in 
origlnal c·o·nta'ine·rs ·for off-premis,.e.s·. cons.-waptJon on Sunday~· ·Such 
JiUb:t·erfuge., O~- t;he parf of ~{ licensee Will not be tOl.erated and Will 
.ava~i.l h~!tl . ;n6t~ing . · · · 

~'"~ ... ~ ~ -

·· --:··:- --~-r- fi-na .. -~~~-~eJ.:;tda_n,i __ gi:i~_1 ty ::as .. :dh&r~~tr·~~!:~~---__ .. 1 ~-» .J ... -.lit. _ .. __ -i·: 1 
• 

~. -< -~ '. • _,. ,· ·-

De _f-.enda-n"t ·r.ias n9 prior adJudicated .-_r.~e.cord ~- I sna.11 suspend its 
·li,e'.ens'·e ~"f-O:r, ... fif-te:en -days. Re ·Lan@er :.~l!l:.d-. B~.x:f$ttaw ~ Bulletin 907 s Item 5. 
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'"ORDERED 'that Plenary Ne,tail Consumption License a-291$ issued 
by· the Mimicipal··Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ,o"f the-·caty"of 
Net-1ark .. to· Hodes Corporation; for premises 168-1/2 Selpiont Avenue;· 

\ Newarkj) be and the same is tj.ereby suspended for fifyeen (15) days~ 
·, ___ qommencing·at 2·ioo a~m. Nov~mber 8$ 1954o9 and termlnating at 2i00 a.m. 

1. 

November 23, 19540 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direetoro 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·"'." SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR .PLEA o ! 

I, 

.Ih the Matter of Disc:t,plinany 
Proceedings against : 

RENA TO Ro CARA BELLI 
T/a OARABELLI 1S BAR 
E/S Fort Dix Road 
Pemberton Township 
P. 0. Pemberton, NoJo~ 

'I 

I 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of ·Plenary Retail Cortsump-
tion License C-5, issued by !the ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

! Township Committee of the To;wnsbip 
of Pemberton. i · ) 

. I 

----------------~----------~--------
Renato R. CarabellijJ Defendant-licensee,. Pro Seo 

I 

Jdward F ~ Ambrose, Esqo, a.pp
1

earing for Division of Alcoholic 
· 1 Beverage Control. 

I 

E?Y"THE DIRECTORg i 
i -
I 

Defendant pleaded non ~ult to a charge alleging that he sold 1 

served and delivered and allbwed, permitted and suffered the saleJ 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages~ directly or indirectly, 
a·t his licensed premises to la' minor and a.llowedjJ permitted and. suf- . 
fered consumption of said a16oholic beverages by said minor in and 
upon his licensed premises, ~n violation of Rule 1 of State Regula-

, ·t ions No • 2 O • \ 

The file herein diselo~es that on Sunday night~ October 3 9 

1 

1954j Pvt. David =--$ a memb:er of the United States Army, a'ged 18, 
.. [ visited defendant 9s licensed: premises and during the time spen.t in 

said premises was served with five glasses o.f beer by an employee of 
derendant~ 1 

! . 
I 
I 

Defendant has no priorj adjudicated record. ! shall suspend 
defendantus license for a period of ten days0 Five days will be 
remitted for the plea enterea herein 3 leaving a net suspension of. 
five days. Re.Watters, Bull~tin 954j Item 9& 

i 

Acc6rdinglyj it is$ on[ thi,s 1st day of November, 1954, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License c~5, issued by 
the·· Township Committee of th~ Township of Pemberton to Renato R. 
Carabelli~ t/a Carabelli 1s B~r$ E/S Fort Dix Road, Pemberton TownshipJ 
be and the same is hereby su~pended for a _period of five (5) days, 
commencing at 2zOO a.m. November 8~ 1954:; and terminating at 2gQQ a.mo 
November 13, 1954~ 1 

• 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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8 . DISCIPLINARY P-ROC.EEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIB'ITED HOU~ IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE ·REGULATIONS NO 0 38 - ·PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20. D4YS .w LESS 5 FOR PLEA o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
~roceedings against 

JOHN Eo McCANN 
T/a SUMMIT TAVERN 
37T Summit· .Avenue 
Je~sey City 6, Ne Jo, 

) 

). 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retall ConsUm.p= ). 
tion License C-80, issued by the 

) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City. · , __________________________________ ) 

John E. McCann 3 Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
Al\TD ORDER 

Edward F'" Ambrose, Esq.~ appear.ing for Division ·of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded £2.£ ~·to the following chargei 

"on Saturday" October 30.9 195.4.., at about 12%50 A~M·~ you 
sold and delivered and allowed} permitted and suffered the 
sale and delivery· of alcoholic beverages at retail in their 
original con.tainers for cons'Ulllption off the licensed prem­
·ises; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38. u 

The_ file herein discloses that on Saturday~ October< 30.$> 1954, · 
at about 12 ~50 a .m . . 9 one of two ABC agents who were present in. 
defendant us licensed premises purchased from the licensee six cans 
of Schmidt 1s beer to take out. The agents left the premises with 
the merchandi.se and returned .. later to identify themselves to John 
McCann 3 who admitted th·e sa+:e ~. _ .. 

. ,. 

Effective November 5~ 1951~.f~the license_::.for the above premises · 
(then in the name of the·def-eridant herein·and a partner) was suspen­
ded for ten da_ys by the.local i'ssuing aut4ority for selling to 
intoxicated persons and· for a brawl. In view of the prior dissimilar 
record} I shall suspend ·a~fenda.nt's license for a period of.twenty 
days. Five· days will be remitted for the plea entered. here·in, leav­
ing a net suspension of i'&ifteen days. Re Cohen_, Bulletin 968, Item 
2 Q ,.; 

Accordingly :J it is J on th1s· 8th day of November J 1954, 

_ ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-80:J issued by 
th-e Municipal Board o·f .Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City to John E. McGarinjl t/a Summit Tavern, for premises 377 
Summit Avenue, Jersey City~ be and the same is hereby suspended for 
fifteen (15) days$ commencing at 2i00 a.m. November 15, 1954, and 
terminating at 2·:00 a.m. November 30.$ 1954. 

''/·_· ,;://! ~ 

/t !/~ . 

·//~'~ 
New Jersey State U.brary William Howe Davis 

Director., 


